(ORIGINAL)

Soldier’s Apphcatlon for Pension
...... / /0 ﬁ/—ﬁ%ﬁ o

am o citizen of Kentucky, reszdent ak...

: ‘ in the County of /gz, Z/; 73

b an said State of Kentucky, and was a soldier from the State of ... &,7 Gk ﬂ//g , 1 the war Detween
/ :

L

the Uunited States and the Confederate Statas and I do hereby apply for aid under the Act of the General Assemle of

" dfﬁ ent Confeéder: " And I do solemn Y swear
, 2
that 1 was @ member‘of //MW \/d’// My W//L(_X /J @,
Zf L 7@7 -@z’w/%é Qg e e i /77 A ZL. éf////

in the sérvice of the Confeder a't Stwtes, and that by reason of dzsabzht Y and indigence I am now entitled to receive the

benefit of this Act. I further swear that I do not receive aid or pension from any other State, or from the United States,
ond that 1 am not an tnmate of any soldiers’ home, and that I am unable to earn a reasonable support for myself and fam-
dy. I do further solemmly sweaof that the answers given to the following questions are true: , p )

In what County, State and year were you bom?

Sé’?"’l’@(l

AMW / y( é/* ...... c//.?/fﬁ Lo v. beia . //~ / / ////Z{/L/ g

7

How did you get out of the army, wheén and where?

Al)asq,f;e1~ %// 74 / /ﬂM /;/M )D M M 7//4/74 g

Were you ever in prison? If s0, state what prison and when released.”

Zy’l WW

Ansier

Were you paroled? If so, when and where?

i

il you take the oath of allegiance to the United States Government?

T
Answer f TS

If so, when and under what circumstances?

m

Answer : e

In what business dre you now engaged, if any, cmd what do you earn?

Answer )/Lzrvw NNy * M&‘IX‘% WMW a..&’z/ F2_
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S

What estate llaa/a?z/au in your own right, real and pmsmml and what is its actual cash valuc?

Answer .//ZJ/;"}’wm 8 /f‘?@/&// & ........
p -7

//VM %ﬂ&ﬂ"? .......... ’%f oo Tor Voo /‘?‘k P /f
s

What estate lias your wife in her own right, real and personal, and what is its actual cash value?
N

‘ 7 F s A %

Answer .. fkcll 22 B

State the net income of yourself and your w?lfe Trom all sources for the past year. This must include all money received either

- from wages, rents or interest on loaned money, if any.

Avswer ) Gl o e

Da Yo dig uzloo:zcmzts to (UZJ extent?

Answcr - 7) ...... .

How long aml since when have you been an actual resident of the State of Kentucky?

Answer e/, / 7ol o -7\ ......

Have you an attorney to look after this application?

| «'/ " ‘ ‘
Answer / v;,.rfC,,.f, Z

/‘
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Answer WZ LT/——)Q //7%/ 7 Pl ////A /Z/([( ;é“?//
Witness my hand this... ci/ (el of / ! k] /Z : 191Zd .....

WITNISSPS: - _Y ........ (/b %ﬂ(/f q

Physician = P. 0. .¢ ,Q/ //’794./(,.4/7 "éff’ S

Street and number (if any).

, Witness | R.F.D. (if any) - ,
) Witness
/ “‘?"':‘”—“—““‘""’"‘“-‘2 e S e e e e S L Sl e e w“:,«.»—-—--w-.::“i o et ",A:"; ’

STATE’ OP KEN TUO’K r

/ et cZ Z / L County)g l)‘/?] %/ Judge of said County,
certify that / //ﬂ/’ / C‘_

UM f?‘/é -acres of lamd, valued at ‘EW” . Of personal property.

A o il e O, S unf e .. S

, 1922

-~

: 2 AL Judge County Court.
\I&pﬁ{ca‘ntand his wife have no property, the Judge must so certify.
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STATE/’yOF KENTUCKY
( L/7K7 Z ; L ‘ County .
QZZ(/ML : of said County, the above named //) /K/[Z /f))/v’*&/é’K |

the applwant with whom I am personally acquainted and having the application read and fully explained to him, as/well
as the statements and answers therein made, made oath that the said statements apd answers are truc. —

Witness my hand and seal of office, this 2// day of ... /d ff/ T:.'. 191Ld /,

§ . STATE o KENTUCKY

[ ﬁﬁ%{ : : of said County, the above named . 4/7 W ~~~~~ % 74‘?

one cvf the subscribing witnesses to the foregoing application, and, /who z,s wsician of good standing, and being d%ly.,,—

7 )
Personally appem‘ed befora me ,Z LZZZ (o ;

PG?.SO’IZGZZJ appeared meme me };ff’-’//d/ A A7
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sworn seys that he has ca')‘ef-ull;z/'amz t7wr01’zghly examined...... ’Z@ / P <

the applzcant and /'nds him labmmJ wzclcr the following disabilities: Umzl)le éo earn a supmort by mmmal labor.

B 4 &*—»—-71 W / ’ / A ;

Witness my hand and scal of office this -2// day of . &«6//%-{ K";" 19%

SR . },//u/ 0 Zer

(If possible, the two witnesses as to char‘acter should have served with the applicant in the army; and if so, let them, or either, state lt in thexr

oath; also any other mforma’uon regarding applicant’s army service.)
STATE, OF KENTUCKY

Lz ﬂm@&l;u

Personall y appeared be/ ore me )d‘/

e

‘ County 1. o ,
) . of said (Jou/nty, the above named -« ﬂﬂ/ f/)/// //,(/ CT |

cmc? 7~ 0 A O O 4 - po A S T tweQ of the subscribing witnesses to the forego'mg appl@catw'n, ;

with whom I am pmsonally acqua zted and 7moun to me to be citizens of veracity amd standing in this community, and who
make-oath that they «are personally acqummtecl with the foregoing applicans, and that the facts sei forth and statements
made n Hms wpplzcatwn are correct and true, to the best of their knowledge and belief, and t@at they have no interest e

. -“"

fwther

 this clcwm,, a,ml that said applicant’ .9 habits are good and free from dishonor. And...

make oa,th to the. followmg facts touchmg the wpplwcmt s service i the ...

e
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STATE OF KENTUCKY

Soldier’s Application
for Pension

To Applicants for Fension

The material facts to be proven in the pen- L. My bo praven by offisers un comrades.

sion claim, under the laws of the State of Ken- - 2. May be proven by physician’s certificate.

tucky, are as follows o 3. May be proven by neighbors and by cer-
1.. Service in army.

B

tificate of County Judge.

2. Present disability. ‘ ) . Co. . ; E
3. Indigency. & May be proven by E.Em parole or dis- ! i R
4. How you got out of the army. charge, or in case these have been lost or ‘

5. Character as a soldier and cifizen. Filed
6. Applications will not be filed unless cer- .
tificates of doctor and County Judge are filled know the facts.

out. - 5. May be proven by comrades and citizens,

destroyed, by officers or comrades who

- ﬂhmoﬁm&
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Ihdorsement.

/" é’%zwﬁm DEPARTMENT,

THE ADJUTANT GENERAL'S OFFICE,

WASHINGTON, /-2 D,
PENSION EXAMINER'S OFFICE

! FRANKEORT, KY, oo 4 eSpeCLip rellrned 10. .7 g . oo

i Respectfylly returped to.

¢. C. BROOKS
T ymo enlisted May 10t}
1864, in"Go.E, 10th Ky.
and was captured June 18
1864, at Cynthiana, Ky.a
| 1mprlsoned at Camp Morto
Ind., and was forwarded
exohange June 14,1865,
‘Proven by the reoord
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P C Rbarbes

The Adjutant General,

Por 77 -/

Form No, 160-2--A, &, O,
Ed, Peb, 28-20-15,000
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HEADQUARTERS »

Gonfederate Penmion Bepartment
W. J. STONE, EXAMINER |
FRANKFORT, KY. é

Nov. 20th 79?0

GEN. W. P. HALL, |

Adjutant General, U. S. A., ;

, WASHINGTON, D. C.
Dear Sir: : ‘

C. C. Brooks

who is an applicant for pension under the Kentucky Pension law, claims

to have been a member of Company "o - 10th KV'V91° Inf! ¥,

Regiment ' - ‘ C S 21,, and to have been
" Gen'l. Marshall

Col. May
Capt. Swango




Carter County Court,
Octoher Term, 1980,

Personally appeared before me, County Judge of Certer

County, State of Kentucky, and op/ykgo%;\ 4
QZ{%E%%/%%;X£ZJD ~oand Ve T /// ___both of

0live Hill, Carter Couuntby, Kentucmy, and who after being duly

sworn according to law deposes and states in relation to the

Claim of C. C. Brooks, of Olive Hill, Xy., for Confederate Pension

as follows, towit: We have each known C. C, Brooks for more

that ten years. He is a citizen and resident of Carter County,

Kentucky, and has been so continously so for more than ten years,
We know of our personaly knowledge and belief that the

said applicant, bhas no means of support:; is very old and unable

to earn his own support by labor. That he has noﬁ7rents, or

income whatever from any sounse. "

We are not related to the Claiment in anyway whatever ‘and

are not interested in the prosecution of this eclaim elther

“

dirvectly or indirectly.

bubsi;%EQd \3 sworn to by

6/’ 22/ before me Judge of Carter County Court,

snis the /b ” fey of ootoher 1920 { -
, / '

Y . {“4///U. Ca G/’ Kentﬂbky.
,/
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Carter Gountj Court.

Upon h@nmlnp the evidnn ¢ in open Cqurﬁwpf‘theh%p
witness, in behalf of the Claim'of c. C. Brboks, andifrom ny
own personal knowledge  of the income of this applicant, I heréby

recormend the said C., ¢ Brooks by allowed the amount due by

law, and it is so ordered.
Given under my hand and seal of 0ffice this thaﬁgzg

yﬂfwﬁm\ 1920, s
e " IF

day af
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STATE OF KENTUCKY
CONFEDERATE PENSION DEPARTMENT

FRANKFORT ' )
A :,. ® \u ‘. ~
W. J. STONE, COMMISSIONER | Deoember; BOth, .
5 C. C. Brooks,
Olive Hill, Ky.

ol Your application for pension was received here Nov.20th,
1920, snd has just been reached for examinstion. -

" You Furnish no proof of your enlistment or service in
the Confederste Army, but I find from the records the date of your
enligtment in the 10th Kentucky Cgv., and the record of your capture,
{mprisonment, and exchange, which completes the proof in your case

except as to the time you lived in Kentucky. -

o The pension law provides that an applicant shall have
1ived in Kentucky continuously as an actual boria fide resident since
the 1lst day of Janusry,1907, and the proof now on file with your
application only shows that you heve 1lived here since 1910. If you
i have lived here longer than that it will be necessary for you to

produce the proof showing exactly how long you have lived here or a-
pension cannot be aldowed you.

~

Yours truly,

e o : ~ " Gommissioner.

Xindly refer to the Opposite Page fo
My Affidavit, , o

Yours te}yy, ‘ .{

¢. C. Boooks,

e

A




OLIVE HILL RED GROSS CHAPTER

OLIVE HILL, KY. R

Executive Committes:

E. A. EVANS, chairman

J. F. KIRBY, Treasurer

R. T. KENNARD, MRS. H. L. Woong :
MRS. EMMA WILSON.

MISS LILLIAN OGG, EXECUTIVE SEC.

Commonwealth of Kentucky.

County of Carter.. Affidavits.

Personally'appeareq///‘ore me & Notary Pubiio ¢ rtefmggunty,

i
Sl

sl L gtidl

Y A4

and whose post office Addresses are Olive Hill, Carter County, Ky,
end who after being duly sworn sccording to law deposes and states
as follows, towit. We each have known the Claimant C. C. Brooks | %
for the Past thirty(30) years, and know of our own personal :
knowledge, that he has live at Olive Hill Carfer County during all
of that time, In gact he was living here at the time I first met_ 

bim which was some time in 1889 or 1890, He has been a continous ' g
citizen of Certer county, Kéntucky since that dafa, and has never

8t any time moved from this place, and is now & citizen of Olive Hill

A

¥
Kentucky.

|
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Pofm V. 8. 2-200rm—8-11-28 . COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCK>
‘ 1 PLAOE OF DEATH : State Board of Health
e _ ‘Cartete .. - DUREAU OF VITAL BTATISTICS .~ " “pjie No
| BE . || Countyaam i . CERTIFICATE OF DEATH 7Sy, -EE o
i %9 s = S Registered NOZSAs.
1 @b || Vot Pet 4 s Registration DIStrict NOmummemussmss Regletsrpd, Pga s e
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P g ~ , e :
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& (] s * .
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; L T 28% || o | 1L DIRTHPLACH , ‘
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i i & ..::_g T - Causes state (1) Meann of  injury; snd (2) whether Accldental,
! - @ o © 12 MAIDEN NAME S . . Suicidal or Homicidal. !
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Form V. 8. 1—5#m~§-23-23 " GOMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY
& B 1 PXACE OF DEATH State Board of Health
e - : BUREAU OF VITAL STATISTICS
3z | county Carter ‘ CERTIFICATE OF DEATH File No
(o]
%9 i
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e | 2 l(b) General nature of industry, .
o My § business or establishment in
S RZ g2 which employed (or employer) qoreee e 7
\\ E g i? 91(gs,ItR?}EII:'LAGEt ) Ch(Dura;fon)P& érschym 'tm% >
. mZZeg ALEOF SemRTrS Contributry , AL OLLLC rencnymat z
8828 HepiRGEls & APter1io Senleras
; # % §'{‘,'E 101?‘1\.{&%‘1\1/{1]3]3}?];‘ ' \ {Duration) 15 yrs. mos. ds. E
g 5053 = Chag, MeCleese |
! T 28% || » | !LBIRTHELACE IO '
i ‘;}- - . el OF FATHER : e
s 9% Il z
. o £.8

- Causes  staber
S ’ Suicidal or Homield:
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5 g 20 133%%“5%};{‘%‘1%‘5} at place’ ' In the 5
0. ra.S"g (State or country) of death.......g'_rs. ........ moi ...... ;E..c:is. State......yPSueeennee mMOS....rr. U8s :
u Ex & | THB ABOVE IS TRUE TO THE BEST OF MY WL EDGE|| WV here was disease contracted, ;
= u_: 2 if not at place of death? . :
opi Former or
3 Eﬂ 9 {Tnformant) usual residence ..........
D .
O e 5 5
£a o (Addr‘ess) 19 PLACHE OF BURIAL OR REMOVAT DATE OF BURTAL
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E";‘n-’ ,,E 15 182
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: l OE Registrar
i 0 2 T : (] e e e |
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Olive Hill, Ky.
 fugust 4, 1927

Department of Confederate Pensions,
Frankfort, Ky. '

Dear Sir:

You will find inclosed copy of death
Certificate of C. C. (Charles Campbell} Brooks of
Olive Hill, who is a confederate pensioner under
Certificate number 4028 issued the 15%h, day of
January, 1921. ‘

_Since there is $36.00 due the estate

at the time~®)ghiswdawmhwwﬁwwam@wm%‘fom>graéﬁaﬁmﬁMwmmwwmwu~wwb‘«m

this can be had the same as in the U. S. Fensbon
Depaetment to pay funeral expenses oOr for reembursement
to the person oOr persons paying said bill.

If this be true kindly send me to the above
address, the proper application blank for reembursement,
in order that this can be had to meet thisoplipation, or
used for reembursement.

- The proper evidence will be furnished showing
that this man died with no income whatever except the
$12.00 per month and left no personal property otherwise.

Yours truly,

AJC K. ALBFRT J. COUNTS.




luguat, 5, I927-

My desr Sir:

Your letter informing us of tha death
of C. C. Brooks on August 2nd, has been received, &
chack for $36,00 will be issuved in hm néme on Auguet,
I5th~ as we had made out the pay-roll before we received
news of his death. The a&mini,stratér ney endorse |
this oheck and use i% as any other part of the estate,
Please furnish ’éhia office with & copypf the Order ‘o_f
pistrator as this la

the Court appointing the .

Very Truly,




OFFICE OF

COMMISSIONER OF
CoONFEDERATE PENSIONS

J. T. GEORGE, COMMISSIONER

R R R 4

FRANKFORT, KENTUCKY

August, 5, I927-~

Mr. Albert J. Counts,
0live Hill, Ky.

My dear Sir:

of Cy C. Brooks on August 2nd, has been received, a
check for $36,00 will be issued in his name on August,
I65th= as we had made out the pay-roll before we received
news of his death. The administrator mey endorse

thié check and use it ds any other part of the eatate,
Pleagse furnish this office with a copy of the Order of

the Court appointing the Administrator as this is
| f necessary for our records,

'  Very Truly,
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Albert 3. Comts
Attorney-ut-Tatu
®lise Hill, Westucky

August 19, 1927

Commissioner of Confederate Pensions
Jdo T. George, Commissioner,
Prankfort, Ky. '

*

Dear Sir:

As per the inclosed return letter
you will find the copy of theorder of the court
appointing the administrator of the estate of
C. C. Brooks, together with déath certificate.

You will kindly send this check to
Robert Hayes, Olive Hill, Kentucky, care of

A. Jo Counts, Box 233, since Mr. Hayes is a
Railroader and is often out of town, and oblige,

‘AJC :X.

s AT s

e »—f"'—‘«f i




b

Carter County Court,
Special Session 19th., day of August 1927.

Hon. John R. McGill, Judge, present and presiding.

On motion it is ordered by the Court that Robert Hayes .
Be and he is hereby appointed Administrator of the persohal l
property of C. G, Brooks, deceased, and vas permitted by the
Court tb enter into an acknowledged bond to the Commonwealth
of Kentucky, in the penal sum of Yne mandred ($100.00) Dollaré
with Albert J, Counts as kBis surety, which surety is approved;
and bond accepted, and the said Robert Hayes being in open ‘
Court was duly sworn as by law required and entered upon hiw

dutiees &s such Administrator.

'{ k Carter‘Countygéﬂﬁrt.
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